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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County 

January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

 

Board of Commissioners 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County 

Clarkston, Washington 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County, Washington, as of and for the year ended 

December 31, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 

comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 

July 24, 2017.   

 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s 

internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 

statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s 

internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s 

internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 

prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 

deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 

possibility that a material misstatement of the District's financial statements will not be 

prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 

or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 

yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 

not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  

However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 

free from material misstatement, we performed tests of the District’s compliance with certain 

provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 

have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, 

providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 

accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 

required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the District’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 

performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s 

internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 

purpose.  However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.  It 

also serves to disseminate information to the public as a reporting tool to help citizens assess 

government operations. 

 
Pat McCarthy 

State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

 

July 24, 2017 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County 

January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

 

Board of Commissioners 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County 

Clarkston, Washington 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin 

County, Washington, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, and the related notes to 

the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as 

listed on page 9.  

  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 

includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility  

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement.   

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 

judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the District’s preparation and fair presentation of the 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
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but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 

control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 

appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 

statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County, as of December 31, 2016, 

and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis on pages 10 through 13, information on postemployment 

benefits other than pensions on page 37 and pension plan information on pages 38 through 42 be 

presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of 

the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 

considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 

in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context.  We have applied certain limited 

procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 

about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 

with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 

knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an 

opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 

provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
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OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

STANDARDS 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 

July 24, 2017 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and 

on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 

agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 

of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 

to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report 

is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 

considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 
Pat McCarthy 

State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

 

July 24, 2017 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 

 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County 

January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

 

 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Management Discussion and Analysis – 2016 

 

 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of Net Position – 2016 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position – 2016 

Statement of Cash Flows – 2016 

Notes to the Financial Statements – 2016 

 

 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Other Post Employment Benefit Schedule of Funding Progress – 2016 

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability – PERS 1 – 2016 

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability – PERS 2/3 – 2016 

Schedule of Employer Contributions – PERS 1 – 2016 

Schedule of Employer Contributions – PERS 2/3 – 2016 

Notes to Required Supplemental Information – Pension – 2016 
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

The following Management Discussion and Analysis is designed to provide an overview of the 
Asotin County Public Utility District’s (District) financial activities for the year ended December 
31, 2016.  This discussion should be read in conjunction with the District’s financial statements 
and notes to the financial statements. 

The District owns and operates a public water system with approximately 7,200 connections to 
customers in Asotin County covering twenty square miles, and operates the Port of Wilma water 
system in Whitman County which serves approximately thirty commercial and industrial 
customers. The District also provides sanitary sewer collection to over 1,300 customers.  The 
District’s office and main shop are located in Clarkston, Washington. 

Basic Financial Statements 

The Statement of Net Position presents the District’s assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows, with the balance reported as net position.  The Statement of Net Position 
provides information about the nature and amount of investment in resources (assets), and the 
obligations to creditors (liabilities). The net position increases when revenues exceed expenses. 
The Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position reports the revenues and 
expenses during the periods indicated.  The Statement of Cash Flow provides information about 
the District’s cash receipts and payments from operations, as well as funds provided in investing 
and financing activities.  The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that 
is essential to fully understanding the figures provided in the financial statements. 

Financial Analysis and Summary 

The District’s overall financial condition remains stable.  The District has been very careful with 
the resources that have been provided by rate revenue because there is very little growth 
potential projected for revenues from new customers. The reduction of costs in a number of areas 
have provided revenue stability for the District and rate stability for customers while allowing 
the District to meets its obligations and provide for capital improvement.  

The District had no rate increase during 2016 and is continuing to use current rates to fund asset 
expansion. This plan is possible because significant amounts of debt have been retired and the 
combined revenues between the water and wastewater system will be adequate to cover 
identified improvements.  

Total net position may serve as a useful indicator of the District’s financial position. At the end 
of 2016, the District’s net position was $19.1 million as compared with $19.5 million at the end 
of 2015. This represents a decrease of $413,000 which is directly due to increasing employment 
related liabilities. The following condensed financial information provides an overview of the 
District’s financial position for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015. 
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2016 2015 Change
Assets

Current and other assets $ 2,645   $ 2,781      $ (136)  
Capital assets, net of depreciation 18,346     18,525    (179)  
Total Assets 20,991     21,306    (315)  

Deferred outflows of resources 201  110   91 

Liabilities
Other liabilities 255  285   (30)  
Long-term liabilities 1,821   1,488  333 
Total Liabilities 2,076   1,773  303 

Deferred inflows of resources 20  134         (114)  

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 18,032     18,108  (76)  
Restricted 61  41   20 
Unrestricted 1,003   1,360      (357)  
Total net position $ 19,096     $ 19,509    $ (413)  

NET POSITION
December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In thousands)

Long-term liabilities increased by 22% between 2015 and 2016.  Net Pension liability increased 
by $212,000 in 2016 which is related to the District’s share of the state PERS liability.  
Additionally, other post-employment benefits (OPEB) of nearly $109,000 and risk pool claims 
liability of approximately $84,000 were recognized for the first time in 2016.   

The largest portion of the District’s net position is the classification net investment in capital 
assets. This classification reflects the District’s investment in capital assets (land, intangible 
assets such as easements and water rights, buildings, plant, and equipment) less any remaining 
related debt. The District uses its capital assets to provide services to its customers. The 
classification net investment in capital assets decreased by approximately $76,000 in 2016 due to 
acquisition of assets remaining level with depreciation expense, while assets with a book value 
of $183,000 were disposed. 

An additional portion of the District’s total net position is in restricted assets, which represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how the funds may be used. The District’s 
restricted net position are generally restricted for payments on debt. Restricted net position was 
increased in 2016.   

The remainder of the District’s net position is unrestricted assets, which may be used to meet the 
District’s ongoing obligations to customers and creditors. Unrestricted net position decreased 
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$357,000 in 2016.  The decrease is primarily due to the increase of the District’s share of the Net 
Pension Liability and recognizing OPEB and PURMS claims liability in 2016. 
 

2016 2015 Change
Operating revenues

Metered and Wastewater sales $ 4,423       $ 4,745      $ (322)      
Other non-operating 290          273         17         

Non-operating revenues - other 63            109         (46)        
Non-operating revenues -disposal of assets (183)        -              (183)      

Total revenues 4,593       5,127      (534)      

Operating expenses
Operation 1,571       1,731      (160)      
Maintenance 752          623         129       
Customer Services 470          703         (233)      
General Administration 838          706         132       
Depreciation 986          963         23         
Excise and B&O Taxes 196          216         (20)        

Non-operating expenses 11            12           (1)          
Total expenses 4,824       4,954      (130)      

Change in net position (231)        173         (404)      
Net Position, beginning of year 19,509     20,239    (730)      

Change in accounting principles -              (903)        903       
Prior period adjustment (182)        -              (182)      

Net Position, end of year $ 19,096     $ 19,509    $ (413)      

(In thousands)

CHANGES IN NET POSITION
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

 
 
Change in net position after non-operating revenues and expenses was a loss of $230,786 in 2016 
as compared to $172,820 in 2015.  This loss resulted from recognizing over $142,000 in pension 
and OPEB expense.   
 
During 2016, the District’s operating revenues were $4.7 million, a decrease of six percent 
compared to 2015.  The major source of revenue for the District is metered water sales and sewer 
charges; decreased water usage caused this decrease. 
 
In 2016, the District’s operating expenses were $4.8 million. Operating Expenses in 2016 
decreased $129,000 (or 3%) from 2015. The decrease in operating expenses is primarily 
attributed to a decrease in general operations and customer service expense.  
 
The net utility operating loss before non-operating revenues and expenses was $(100,170) as 
compared to net utility operating income of $75,433 in 2015.  The decrease in operating income 
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was due primarily to a decrease in service charges. The largest source of non-operating expense 
is interest on long-term debt, which was stable from 2015 to 2016.   

Capital Assets  

The District’s total capital assets as of December 31, 2016 were $18.3 million, net of 
depreciation.  Funds for capital construction are provided for through a combination of 
installation charges and cash flow from revenues.  In 2016 the District purchased and placed in 
to service $991,000 worth of capital assets, most of which was water distribution system 
improvements and new service. See Note 3 of the accompanying notes to the financial 
statements for further detail related to capital asset activity.  

Long-term Debt Activity 

At year-end the District long term-debt obligation included a low interest 2000 Public Works 
Trust Fund loan used to fund water system capital improvements.  The contractual property 
purchase agreement was paid off in 2016. At year-end the total of the capital improvement and 
property loans was $313,584 as compared to $416,979 in 2015.  Debt was reduced $103,395 in 
2016. 

Funds for payment of Long-term Debt are provided for from the cash flow from revenues. See 
Note 4 of the accompanying notes to the financial statements for further detail related to long 
term debt activity. 

Economic Outlook and Currently Known Facts 

On January 1, 2017, the District base meter revenue increased by $1 across all meter sizes and 
types.  The District continues to strive to reduce its capital debt and use current resources to fund 
capital acquisition.   

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide the District’s customers and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money 
it receives.  If you have any questions about the report or need additional information, contact the 
District’s General Manager at: 

Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County 
Attention: General Manager 
P.O. Box 605 
Clarkston, WA 99403 
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2016

Current Assets:
   Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,076,544        
   Accounts Receivable, net 317,224           

Materials Inventory 188,820           
   Restricted Assets - Cash and Cash Equivalents

2000 PWTF Sinking Fund 61,149             

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,643,737        

Noncurrent Assets:
    Workers Compensation Deposit 1,548               
    Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 107,813           
    Capital Assets Being Depreciated 18,238,325      

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 18,347,686      

TOTAL ASSETS $ 20,991,423      

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Amounts Related to Pensions 200,999           

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES $ 200,999           

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1 OF ASOTIN COUNTY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2016

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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2016

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 94,984             
Wages Payable 37,271             
Customer Deposits 94,285             
Compensated absences - Current 23,125             
Other current liabilities 27,752             
Loans Payable - Current 78,396             
Interest Payable 1,667               

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 357,480           

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Loans payable 235,188           
Compensated Absences 208,122           
Claims Liability Payable 83,721             
Other Post Employment Benefits Payable 108,788           

   Net Pension Liability 1,083,216        

TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 1,719,035        

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 2,076,515        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Amounts Related to Pensions 19,503             

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES $ 19,503             

NET POSITION

    Net Investment in Capital Assets 18,032,554      
    Restricted for Debt Service 61,149             
    Unrestricted 1,002,701        

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 19,096,404      

LIABILITIES

DECEMBER 31, 2016
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1 OF ASOTIN COUNTY

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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2016

OPERATING REVENUES
Metered and Wastewater Sales $ 4,422,850        
Other Operating Revenues 290,353           

Total Operating Revenue 4,713,203        

OPERATING EXPENSES
Operation Expense

General Operations 1,268,685        
Power Purchased for Resale 13,102             
Cost of Energy 289,000           

Maintenance 751,923           
Customer Services 470,014           
General Administration 838,272           
Depreciation 986,586           
Excise and B&O Taxes 195,791           

Total Operating Expenses 4,813,373        

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (100,170)          

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Income 4,361               
Non-capital grants 59,581             
Gain (Loss) on Sale and/or Disposition Property (183,222)          
Interest Expense on Long-Term Debt (11,336)            

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (130,616)          

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (230,786)          

TOTAL NET POSITION, January 1, 2016 19,509,155      
Prior period adjustment (181,965)          

TOTAL NET POSITION, December 31, 2016 $ 19,096,404      

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1 OF ASOTIN COUNTY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from Customers $ 4,736,154
Payments to Suppliers (2,100,583)
Payments to Employees (1,519,931)
Payments for Taxes (195,791)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 919,849          

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Grant Funding 59,581            

NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 59,581            

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets (991,383)
Principal Paid on Long Term Debt (103,395)
Interest Paid on Long Term Debt (13,583)

NET CASH USED BY CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (1,108,361)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest and Dividends on Investments 4,363

NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 4,363

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (124,568)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,262,261       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $ 2,137,693       

RECONCILIATION TO NET POSITION
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,076,544       
Restricted Cash 61,149

TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 2,137,693       

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1 OF ASOTIN COUNTY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

 

Washington State Auditor's Office

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

Page 17



RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH PROVIDED
BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Utility Operating Income $ (100,170)        
Adjustments to Reconcile Net operating income (loss) to
net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation Expense 986,586
(Increase) Decrease in Receivables 22,951
(Increase) Decrease in Inventories 801
Increase (Decrease) in Current Payables 64,605
Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Payroll 2,273
Increase (Decrease) in Pension Items 6,318
Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Employee Benefits 118,450
Prior Period Adjustment related to operating acivities (181,965)

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ 919,849          

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1 OF ASOTIN COUNTY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County have been prepared in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting 
body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The significant 
accounting policies are described below. 

Reporting Entity.  Public Utility District No. 1 of Asotin County was formed in 1984 and began 
operation in April, 1987, and operates under the laws of the state of Washington applicable to 
public utility districts.  The District is a municipal corporation that provides residential and 
commercial water service, wastewater service and limited electrical service within Asotin County, 
Washington.  A three-member board governs the District. As required by GAAP, management has 
considered all potential component units in defining the reporting entity. The District has no 
component units. 

Basis of Accounting and Presentation.  The accounting records of the District are maintained in 
accordance with methods prescribed by the State Auditor, under the authority of Chapter 43.09 
RCW.  The District uses the uniform system of accounts for Class A water utilities prescribed by 
the National Association of Regulatory Commissioners (NARUC). 

The District utilizes the full-accrual basis of accounting where revenues are recognized when 
earned, and expenses are recognized when incurred.   

The District’s statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and full-
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when 
liability is incurred regardless of the timing of the cash flows.  Proprietary funds distinguish 
operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses 
generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the District 
are derived from its charges to customers for water supply and distribution. Operating expenses 
include cost of providing services and maintenance, and administrative expenses. All revenues and 
expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.   

Assets, Deferred Outflows, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, Fund Balance, Net Position 

Cash and Cash Equivalents.  The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash 
on hand, certificates of deposit, demand deposits and short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.  Cash resources of individual funds 
are invested directly into government securities with interest accruing for the benefit of the 
investing funds.  The interest earned on these investments is prorated to the various funds.  This 
policy covers all funds operated by the District.   
For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the District classifies the Washington State Local 
Government Investment Pool as cash.   Investments in the State Investment Pool are classified as 
cash equivalents on the financial statements.  
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Investments   Certain Investments for the District are reported at fair value in accordance with 
GASB statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application.  Accordingly, the change in 
fair value of investments is recognized as an increase or decrease to investment assets and 
investment income.  Likewise, some investments are reported at amortized cost. 

Interest is recognized in non-operating revenues as earned.  Changes in the fair value of 
investments are also included in non-operating revenues (expenses). Unrealized gains and losses 
are recognized on the books as of the statement of net position date.  A detailed listing is shown in 
Note 2, Deposits & Investments. 

Receivables.  Accounts receivable includes current balances due on utility services billed and other 
receivables.  An allowance for uncollectible accounts is provided based upon historical collection 
experience.  The basis for Unbilled Accounts Receivable is accounts that were billed in January 
2017 for service that was provided in December 2016. 

Accounts receivable as of December 31, 2016, are as follows: 

Receivables:
Utility Service 249,224$     
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 75,000  
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts (7,000)  

Total 317,224$     

Materials Inventory.   Inventories for the District consist of supplies held for consumption.  The 
cost is recorded as an expenditure at the time individual inventory items are consumed.  Plant 
materials and supplies are valued at the first-in, first-out average cost which approximates the 
market value. 

Capital Assets and Depreciation. Capital Assets are defined by the District as assets with initial 
individual cost of more than $1,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of 3 years, and include 
property, plant equipment and infrastructure assets.  Such assets are recorded at historical cost.  
Donations by developers are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation.  Costs for 
additions or improvements to capital assets are capitalized when they increase the effectiveness or 
efficiency of the asset.  Normal maintenance and repairs are accounted for as expenses when 
incurred.  Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed.   

The original cost of utility plant retired or otherwise disposed of is removed from the plant account; 
accumulated depreciation is charged with the accumulated depreciation relating to the asset sold, 
and the net gain or loss on disposal is credited or charged to income.  The gain (loss) from 
disposition of utility property account is maintained so that the transactions and details underlying 
each gain or loss are readily identifiable.  See Note 3, Capital Assets. 
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Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the asset 
as follows: 

    Useful Life 
Organizational and franchise costs     5-50 years 
Buildings and improvements            10-40 years
Wells and distribution system  25-50 years
Equipment  3+ years

Compensated Absences.  Compensated absences are absences for which employees will be paid. 
All personal leave is accrued when incurred.  Personal leave pay, which may be accumulated up 
to a maximum of 1,200 hours, is payable upon resignation, retirement or death.  See Note 4, Long-
term Debt. 

Other Current Liabilities.  Other accrued liabilities includes accrued payroll taxes and 
withholdings, and use taxes. 

Long-term Debt.  See Note 4, Long-term Debt. 

Pensions.  For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the 
fiduciary net position of all state sponsored pension plans and additions to/deductions from those 
plans’ fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the 
Washington State Department of Retirement Systems.  For this purpose, benefit payments 
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The District’s deposits are entirely covered by the Federal Depository Insurance (FDIC) or by 
collateral held in a multiple financial institution collateral pool administered by the Washington 
Public Deposit Protection Commission (PDPC). 

As of December 31, 2016, the District’s cash and cash equivalents are as follows: 

Cash and cash equivalents:
Bank depository and checking accounts $ 1,146,022 
Petty Cash 450   
Certificates of Deposit 450,000  
Local Government Investment Pool 541,221  

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 2,137,693 

Deposits:  

Custodial credit risk (deposits).  Custodial risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank 
failure, the government’s deposits may not be returned.  The District has not adopted a policy that 
addresses deposit custodial risk; however, the District’s deposits and certificates of deposit are 
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entirely covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or by collateral held in a 
multiple financial institution collateral pool administered by the Washington Public Deposit 
Protection Commission (PDPC).  In the event of a bank failure, claims for the District’s deposits 
would be satisfied by the FDIC or from the sale of collateral held in the PDPC pool. 

Amounts held in Washington State banks approved by the Public Deposit Protection Commission 
(PDPC) are covered by federal depository insurance up to $250,000 and by the PDPC for amounts 
over $250,000.  The PDPC constitutes a multiple financial institution collateral pool that provides 
for additional assessments against participants of the pool on a pro rata basis.  Accordingly, the 
deposits covered by PDPC are considered to be insured.   

Investments 

The District does not have a policy for custodial credit risk of investment securities.  Further, the 
District is not subject to foreign currency risk or interest rate risk.  The District is currently invested 
in the Washington State Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP).   

Investments Measured at Amortized Cost 
As of December 31, 2016, the District had the following investments at amortized cost: 

Investment

District's 
own 

investments
State Investment Pool (LGIP) $ 541,221    

Total $ 541,221    

These are reported at amortized cost because the State Pool has elected to measure in this manner.  
The only restriction on withdrawals from the State Investment Pool is when a deposit is received 
by ACH.  In this case, a five day waiting period exists.    

The LGIP operates in accordance with appropriate state laws and regulations.  The LGIP transacts 
with its participants at a stable net asset value per share and meets the portfolio maturity, quality, 
diversification, liquidity and shadow pricing requirements that allows it to report at amortized 
costs.  Further, The LGIP is classified as an unrated 2a-7 investment pool per the Securities and 
Exchange Commission   

The weighted average maturities of the LGIP is less than three (3) months, with cash available to 
the District on demand.  The on demand availability of these funds defines them as cash equivalent 
liquid investments and not subject to interest rate risk.  Cash investments are not subject to interest 
rate risk or any market value reporting requirements.  All LGIP investments are either obligations 
of the United States government, government-sponsored enterprises, or insured demand deposit 
accounts and certificates of deposits, meaning credit risk is very limited.  The investments are 
either fully insured or fully held by a third party custody provider in the name of the LGIP.  The 
LGIP is audited by the Washington State Auditor’s Office and regulated by Washington RCWs 
and the LGIP Advisory Committee.  

 

Washington State Auditor's Office

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

Page 22



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

3.  CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Utility plant activity for the year ended December 31, 2016 was as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increase Decrease Balance

Utility plant not being depreciated
Land $ 107,813          $ -            $ -           $ 107,813        
Construction in progress -                 -            -           -               

Total utility plant not being depreciated 107,813          -            -           107,813        

Utility plant being depreciated
Organization and franchise costs 970                 -            970           -                   
Buildings and improvements 1,168,732       25,617       1,770        1,192,579      
Wells, distribution system and

infrastructure 27,387,797      892,392     614,841    27,665,348    
Equipment 2,033,809       73,374       79,053      2,028,130      

Total utility plant being depreciated 30,591,308      991,383     696,634    30,886,057    

Organization and franchise costs 892                 4               896           -                   
Buildings and improvements 584,887          29,696       1,605        612,978        
Wells, distribution system and

infrastructure 9,673,301       778,708     434,390    10,017,619    
Equipment 1,915,478       178,178     76,521      2,017,135      

Total accumulated depreciation 12,174,558      986,586     513,412    12,647,732    
Total utility plant being depreciated, net 18,416,750      4,797         183,222    18,238,325    
Total utility plant, net $ 18,524,563      $ 4,797         $ 183,222    $ 18,346,138    

CAPITAL ASSETS

Less accumulated depreciation for:

 
 
 
4. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
Long-term debt at December 31, 2016, is comprised of the following: 
 
2000 Public Works Trust Fund

The Washington State Department of Community Development
provided a loan, not to exceed $1,620,000 to finance distribution
system improvements, well upgrade, reservoir painting and
SCADA upgrades.  The District received advances in the
amount of $1,458,000 which represents 90% of the approved
loan.  The loan will be repaid annually over 20 years at an
interest rate of 3%. 313,584$      

Current portion of long-term debt (78,396)        
Long-term debt due after one year 235,188$      
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Long-term Debt Maturities.  The annual requirements to amortize all long-term debt outstanding 
as of December 31, 2016 are as follows: 
 

Annual
Year Principal Interest Payment

2017 78,396$         3,136$        81,532        
2018 78,396           2,352          80,748        
2019 78,396           1,568          79,964        
2020 78,396           783             79,179        
Total 313,584$       7,839$        321,423$    

 
 

 
A summary of changes in long-term debt is as follows:  
 

Balance Balance
1/1/2016 Increase Decrease 12/31/2016

2000 Public Works Trust Fund $ 391,979    $ -             $ 78,395    $ 313,584      78,396     
2008 Contracts Payable 25,000      25,000    -                 -              

Total loans and contracts payable 416,979    -             103,395  313,584      78,396     
Compensated Absences 222,042    9,205      -             231,247      23,125     
Claims Liability* 83,604      117         -             83,721        -              
Other Post Employment Benefits* 98,361      16,382    5,955      108,788      -              
Pension Liability 871,423    211,793  -             1,083,216   -              

Total long-term debt $ 1,692,409 $ 237,497  $ 109,350  $ 1,820,556   $ 101,521   

*A prior period adjustment was recognized to record the beginning balance of this liability.  

Due within 
one year
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5. PENSIONS

The following table represents the aggregate pension amounts for all plans subject to the 
requirements of the GASB Statement 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions for 
the year 2016: 

State Sponsored Pension Plans 

Substantially all District full-time and qualifying part-time employees participate in one of the 
following statewide retirement systems administered by the Washington State Department of 
Retirement Systems, under cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee defined benefit and 
defined contribution retirement plans.  The state Legislature establishes, and amends, laws 
pertaining to the creation and administration of all public retirement systems. 

The Department of Retirement Systems (DRS), a department within the primary government of 
the State of Washington, issues a publicly available comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) 
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for each plan.  The DRS 
CAFR may be obtained by writing to: 

Department of Retirement Systems 
Communications Unit 
P.O. Box 48380 
Olympia, WA 98540-8380 

Or the DRS CAFR may be downloaded from the DRS website at www.drs.wa.gov. 

Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) 

PERS members include elected officials; state employees; employees of the Supreme, Appeals 
and Superior Courts; employees of the legislature; employees of district and municipal courts; 
employees of local governments; and higher education employees not participating in higher 
education retirement programs.  PERS is comprised of three separate pension plans for 
membership purposes.  PERS plans 1 and 2 are defined benefit plans, and PERS plan 3 is a defined 
benefit plan with a defined contribution component. 

PERS Plan 1 provides retirement, disability and death benefits.  Retirement benefits are 
determined as two percent of the member’s average final compensation (AFC) times the member’s 
years of service.  The AFC is the average of the member’s 24 highest consecutive service months.  

Pension liabilities (1,083,216)$     
Deferred outflows of resources 200,999$   
Deferred inflows of resources (19,503)$    
Pension expense/expenditures 132,440$   

Aggregate Pension Amounts - All Plans
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Members are eligible for retirement from active status at any age with at least 30 years of service, 
at age 55 with at least 25 years of service, or at age 60 with at least five years of service.  Members 
retiring from active status prior to the age of 65 may receive actuarially reduced benefits.  
Retirement benefits are actuarially reduced to reflect the choice of a survivor benefit.  Other 
benefits include duty and non-duty disability payments, an optional cost-of-living adjustment 
(COLA), and a one-time duty-related death benefit, if found eligible by the Department of Labor 
and Industries.  PERS 1 members were vested after the completion of five years of eligible service. 
The plan was closed to new entrants on September 30, 1977. 

Contributions 

The PERS Plan 1 member contribution rate is established by State statute at 6 percent.  The 
employer contribution rate is developed by the Office of the State Actuary and includes an 
administrative expense component that is currently set at 0.18 percent.  Each biennium, the state 
Pension Funding Council adopts Plan 1 employer contribution rates.  The PERS Plan 1 required 
contribution rates (expressed as a percentage of covered payroll) for 2016 were as follows: 

PERS Plan 1 
Actual Contribution 
Rates: 

Employer Employee 

PERS Plan 1 6.23% 6.00% 
PERS Plan 1 UAAL 4.77% 6.00% 
Administrative Fee 0.18% 

Total 11.18% 6.00% 

PERS Plan 2/3 provides retirement, disability and death benefits.  Retirement benefits are 
determined as two percent of the member’s average final compensation (AFC) times the member’s 
years of service for Plan 2 and 1 percent of AFC for Plan 3.  The AFC is the average of the 
member’s 60 highest-paid consecutive service months.  There is no cap on years of service credit.  
Members are eligible for retirement with a full benefit at 65 with at least five years of service 
credit.  Retirement before age 65 is considered an early retirement.  PERS Plan 2/3 members who 
have at least 20 years of service credit and are 55 years of age or older, are eligible for early 
retirement with a benefit that is reduced by a factor that varies according to age for each year 
before age 65.  PERS Plan 2/3 members who have 30 or more years of service credit and are at 
least 55 years old can retire under one of two provisions: 

 With a benefit that is reduced by three percent for each year before age 65; or

 With a benefit that has a smaller (or no) reduction (depending on age) that imposes stricter
return-to-work rules.

PERS Plan 2/3 members hired on or after May 1, 2013 have the option to retire early by accepting 
a reduction of five percent for each year of retirement before age 65.  This option is available only 
to those who are age 55 or older and have at least 30 years of service credit.  PERS Plan 2/3 
retirement benefits are also actuarially reduced to reflect the choice of a survivor benefit.  Other 
PERS Plan 2/3 benefits include duty and non-duty disability payments, a cost-of-living allowance 
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(based on the CPI), capped at three percent annually and a one-time duty related death benefit, if 
found eligible by the Department of Labor and Industries.  PERS 2 members are vested after 
completing five years of eligible service.  Plan 3 members are vested in the defined benefit portion 
of their plan after ten years of service; or after five years of service if 12 months of that service are 
earned after age 44. 

PERS Plan 3 defined contribution benefits are totally dependent on employee contributions and 
investment earnings on those contributions.  PERS Plan 3 members choose their contribution rate 
upon joining membership and have a chance to change rates upon changing employers.  As 
established by statute, Plan 3 required defined contribution rates are set at a minimum of 5 percent 
and escalate to 15 percent with a choice of six options.  Employers do not contribute to the defined 
contribution benefits.  PERS Plan 3 members are immediately vested in the defined contribution 
portion of their plan. 

Contributions 

The PERS Plan 2/3 employer and employee contribution rates are developed by the Office of the 
State Actuary to fully fund Plan 2 and the defined benefit portion of Plan 3.  The Plan 2/3 employer 
rates include a component to address the PERS Plan 1 UAAL and an administrative expense that 
is currently set at 0.18 percent.  Each biennium, the state Pension Funding Council adopts Plan 2 
employer and employee contribution rates and Plan 3 contribution rates.  The PERS Plan 2/3 
required contribution rates (expressed as a percentage of covered payroll) for 2016 were as follows: 

PERS Plan 2/3 
Actual Contribution 
Rates: 

Employer 2/3 Employee 2 

PERS Plan 2/3 6.23% 6.12% 
PERS Plan 1 UAAL 4.77% 
Administrative Fee 0.18% 
Employee PERS Plan 3 varies 

Total 11.18% 6.12% 

The District’s actual PERS plan contributions were $54,691 to PERS Plan 1 and $71,431 to PERS 
Plan 2/3 for the year ended December 31, 2016. 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The total pension liability (TPL) for each of the DRS plans was determined using the most recent 
actuarial valuation completed in 2016 with a valuation date of June 30, 2015.  The actuarial 
assumptions used in the valuation were based on the results of the Office of the State Actuary’s 
(OSA) 2007-2012 Experience Study. 

Additional assumptions for subsequent events and law changes are current as of the 2015 actuarial 
valuation report.  The TPL was calculated as of the valuation date and rolled forward to the 
measurement date of June 30, 2016.  Plan liabilities were rolled forward from June 30, 2015, to 
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June 30, 2016, reflecting each plan’s normal cost (using the entry-age cost method), assumed 
interest and actual benefit payments. 

 Inflation:  3.0% total economic inflation; 3.75% salary inflation

 Salary increases:  In addition to the base 3.75% salary inflation assumption, salaries are
also expected to grow by promotions and longevity.

 Investment rate of return:  7.5%

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 report’s Combined Healthy Table and Combined 
Disabled Table, published by the Society of Actuaries.  The OSA applied offsets to the base table 
and recognized future improvements in mortality by projecting the mortality rates using 100 
percent Scale BB.  Mortality rates are applied on a generational basis; meaning, each member is 
assumed to receive additional mortality improvements in each future year throughout his or her 
lifetime. 
There were minor changes in methods and assumptions since the last valuation.  For all systems, 
except LEOFF Plan 2, the assumed valuation interest rate was lowered from 7.8% to 7.7%.  
Assumed administrative factors were updated. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for all DRS plans was 7.5 percent. 

To determine that rate, an asset sufficiency test included an assumed 7.7 percent long-term 
discount rate to determine funding liabilities for calculating future contribution rate requirements.  
(All plans use 7.7 percent except LEOFF 2, which has assumed 7.5 percent).  Consistent with the 
long-term expected rate of return, a 7.5 percent future investment rate of return on invested assets 
was assumed for the test.  Contributions from plan members and employers are assumed to 
continue being made at contractually required rates (including PERS 2/3, PSERS 2, SERS 2/3, and 
TRS 2/3 employers, whose rates include a component for the PERS 1, and TRS 1 plan liabilities).  
Based on these assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available 
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term 
expected rate of return of 7.5 percent was used to determine the total liability. 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 

The long-term expected rate of return on the DRS pension plan investments of 7.5 percent was 
determined using a building-block-method.  The Washington State Investment Board (WSIB) used 
a best estimate of expected future rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment 
expense, including inflation) to develop each major asset class.  Those expected returns make up 
one component of WSIB’s capital market assumptions.  The WSIB uses the capital market 
assumptions and their target asset allocation to simulate future investment returns at various future 
times.  The long-term expected rate of return of 7.5 percent approximately equals the median of 
the simulated investment returns over a 50-year time horizon. 
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Estimated Rates of Return by Asset Class 
 
Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension 
plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2016, are summarized in the table below.  The inflation 
component used to create the table is 2.2 percent and represents the WSIB’s most recent long-term 
estimate of broad economic inflation. 
 

 
Asset Class 

 
Target 

Allocation 

% Long-Term 
Expected Real Rate 

of Return 
Arithmetic 

Fixed Income 20% 1.70% 
Tangible Assets   5% 4.40% 
Real Estate 15% 5.80% 
Global Equity 37% 6.60% 
Private Equity 23% 9.60% 
 100%  

 
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/ (Asset) 
 
The table below presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated 
using the discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point 
lower (6.5 percent) or 1-percentage point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate. 
 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

PERS 1 593,807             492,418             405,167             
PERS 2/3 1,087,765          590,798             (307,544)            

 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 
Detailed information about the State’s pension plans’ fiduciary net position is available in the 
separately issued DRS financial report. 
 
Pension Liabilities (Assets), Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and 
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
 
At June 30, 2016, the District reported a total pension liability of $1,083,216 for its proportionate 
share of the net pension liabilities as follows: 
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Plan Liability or Asset
PERS 1 492,418  
PERS 2/3 590,798  

At June 30, the District’s proportionate share of the collective net pension liabilities was as follows: 

Proportionate Proportionate Change in
Share 6/30/15 Share 6/30/16 Proportion

PERS 1 0.00885% 0.00917% 0.00032%
PERS 2/3 0.01143% 0.01173% 0.00031%

Employer contribution transmittals received and processed by the DRS for the fiscal year ended 
June 30 are used as the basis for determining each employer’s proportionate share of the collective 
pension amounts reported by the DRS in the Schedules of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations 
for all plans except LEOFF 1. 

The collective net pension liability (asset) was measured as of June 30, 2016, and the actuarial 
valuation date on which the total pension liability (asset) is based was as of June 30, 2015, with 
update procedures used to roll forward the total pension liability to the measurement date. 

Pension Expense 

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the District recognized pension expense as follows: 

Pension Expense

PERS 1   44,003 
PERS 2/3   88,438 
TOTAL     132,440 

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

At December 31, 2016, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions from the following: 
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PERS 1
Deferred Outflows of 

Resources
Deferred Inflows of 

Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $  -  $   -  

Net difference between projected and actual investment 
earnings on pension plan investments  12,398  -   

Changes of assumptions    -   -   
Changes in proportion and differences between 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

   -   -   

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date  27,209  - 
TOTAL  $  39,607  $   -  

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the District’s contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability 
in the year ended December 31, 2017.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended December 

31:
PERS 1 PERS 2/3

2017 (3,053)             6,066              

2018 (3,053)             6,066              

2019 11,387            59,352           

2020 7,117               34,868           

2021 ‐  ‐ 

Thereafter ‐  ‐ 

PERS 2/3
Deferred Outflows of 

Resources
Deferred Inflows of 

Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience  $  31,460  $    (19,503)
Net difference between projected and actual investment 
earnings on pension plan investments

   72,297   -   

Changes of assumptions  6,106   -   
Changes in proportion and differences between 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

   15,993   -   

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date    35,537 
TOTAL  $  161,392  $    (19,503)

 

Washington State Auditor's Office

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

Page 31



6. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description: 

In addition to the pension benefits described in Note 5, the District pays medical premiums under 
a single-employer defined benefit Other Post Employment Benefit (OPEB) plan.  This plan pays 
medical premiums of qualified retirees for 3 years from the date of retirement.  A retiree will only 
qualify for benefits if at the time of retirement at least 500 hours of sick leave remain in his/her 
bank. The District converted to a paid-time-off system in December 1997; there are no new 
entrants into the plan.  These benefits were established by Resolution No. 2004-292 and amended 
by resolution 2015-423.   

As of year-end, there are three District employees which may be eligible for these benefits, and 
one employee that had retired and was receiving these benefits. 

This OPEB plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report.  

Funding Policy:   

This plan is not currently funded.  The District was required to contribute $16,382 at December 
31, 2016, but made $5,955 in contributions during the year.  The amount contributed differs from 
the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) because the plan is financed on a pay-as-you-go-basis.  
The difference between the OPEB Costs and the required contribution is called the Net OPEB 
Obligation (NOO).  This amount of $108,788 is the actuarial accrued liability recognized on the 
statement of net position at December 31, 2016.      

The total unfunded actuarial liability (UAAL) is $164,719.  The covered payroll (annual payroll 
of active employees covered by the plan) at December 31, 2016 was $213,100 and the ratio of the 
UAAL to the covered payroll was 77 percent.   

The District’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and 
the net OPEB obligation is as follows:   

Fiscal 
Year 
End

Annual 
OPEB 
Costs

Percentage of 
Annual OPEB 
Costs 
Contributed

Net OPEB 
Obligation

2016 $ 16,382  36% $ 108,788  
2015 16,382  0% 98,361    
2014 14,495  0% 81,979    

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
The District’s annual other postemployment benefit (OPEB) cost (expense) is determined based 
on the annual required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determine in 
accordance with the Alternative measurement method parameters of GASB Statement 45.  The 
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal 
cost each year and amortize any unfunded liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to 
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exceed thirty years.  The following table shows the components of the District’s annual OPEB 
cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to the plan, and changes in the District’s net 
OPEB obligation.   

Actuarial Required Contribution (ARC) $ 23,061      
Interest on Net OPEB Obligation (NOO) 1,050        
Adjustment to NOO (7,729)       
Annual OPEB cost 16,382      
Employer Contributions (5,955)       
Increase (Decrease) in NOO 10,427      
Net OPEB obligation on January 1 98,361      
Net OPEB obligation on December 31 $ 108,788    

 
 

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions: 
The actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions 
about the probability of events far into the future.  Examples include assumptions about 
retirement ages, inflation and the healthcare cost trend.  The actuarially determined amounts are 
subject to continual revision as actual results are compared to past expectations and new 
estimates are made about the future.  The required schedule of funding progress, presented as 
required supplementary information immediately following the notes to the financial statements, 
presents multiyear trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 
 
Additionally, calculations are based on the types of benefits provided under the terms of the plan 
at the time of each valuation.  Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective. 
 
The District used the alternative measurement method permitted under GASB Statement No. 45.  
A single retirement age of 62.0 was assumed for all active members to determine the AAL and 
normal cost.  Retirement and termination rates were assumed to follow the rates given in tables 1 
and 2 of GASB Statement 45.   Healthcare costs and trends were determined by Milliman and 
used by OSA in the state-wide PEBB study performed in 2015.  The results were based on data 
for the three employees potentially covered by the plan and the retiree receiving benefits.  The 
specific actuarial methods and significant assumptions used to determine the ARC for the current 
year are as follows: 
 

 
 
Washington State Auditor's Office

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Page 33



Valuation Date 1/1/2015
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age
Method used to determine the actuarial value of assets N/A
Interest Rate for Discounting Future Liabilities 1.28%
Projected Payroll Growth 2.60%
Investment Return N/A
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate - Initial 5.5%
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate - Ultimate 5.9%
Amortization Period - Closed 8

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

Self-Insurance Fund 

The District is a member of the Public Utility Risk Management Services Self-Insurance Fund 
(PURMS). Chapter 48.62 RCW authorizes the governing body of any one or more governmental 
entities to form together into or join a pool or organization for the joint purchasing of insurance, 
and/or joint self-insuring, and/or joint hiring or contracting for risk management service to the 
same extent that they may individually purchase insurance, self-insure, or hire or contract for risk 
management services. An agreement to form a pooling arrangement (Pool or Liability Pool) was 
made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 54.16 RCW, and interlocal government agreements.  
The Pool was formed on December 31, 1976, when certain Public Utility Districts (PUDs) in the 
State of Washington joined together by signing an Agreement to pool their self-insured losses and 
jointly purchase insurance and administrative services. As of December 31, 2016, there were   
nineteen, nineteen, and twelve members in the Liability, Property, and Health & Welfare pools, 
respectively. The Pool provides liability, property, and health and welfare insurance coverage for 
its members and their employees under an agreement entitled “PURMS Joint Self-Insurance 
Agreement” (SIA). 

Liability Risk Pool 

The Liability Pool is financed through assessments of its participating members (Liability 
Assessment) in accordance with the terms of the Liability General Assessment Formula. Liability 
Assessments are levied at the beginning of each calendar year to replenish the Liability Pool to the 
Designated Liability Pool Balance. In addition, Liability Assessments are levied at any time during 
the year that the actual Liability Pool Balance becomes $500,000 less than the Designated Liability 
Pool Balance.  

For 2016, the Designated Liability Pool Balance was $3,000,000. As a result, during 2016, the 
Liability Pool maintained cash reserves between $2,500,000 and $3,000,000 to pay for operating 
expenses and liability claims.  The Liability Coverage Limit was $1,000,000 per occurrence as of 
December 31, 2016. 
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As of December 31, 2016 there were 84 known incidents or unresolved Liability Claims pending 
against one or members or former members of the Liability Pool.  The total risk posed by these 
claims to such members and to the Liability Pool itself is unknown but the reserves set by the 
Administrator for these claims were $206,604. 

Property Risk Pool 

PURMS provides property insurance coverage for its members participating in the Property Risk 
Pool in accordance with the terms of the SIA. Under the SIA, the Property Pool has had a self-
insured retention (or Property coverage Limit) of $250,000 per property loss. 

At all times, PURMS maintains Excess Property Insurance for its members in the Property Pool. 
For 2016, the amount of the Excess Property Insurance was $200 million, with excess coverage 
attaching at the $250,000 Property Coverage Limit for all Property Losses except those subject to 
increased retention levels for certain property risks.  

In accordance with Washington State regulatory requirements applicable to public entity risk 
pools, on an annual basis, PURMS engages an independent qualified actuary to determine the 
claim financing levels and liabilities for unpaid claims and claims adjustments expense for the 
Liability Pool. A copy of the Liability Pool Actuarial Report is provided to the Washington State 
Risk Manager and made available to the Washington State Auditor’s Office. 

As of December 31, 2016 there were 14 known property claims pending from members of the 
property pool. The total risk posed by these claims to such members and to the Property Pool itself 
is unknown and can only be estimated. The reserves set by the Administrator for these claims were 
$42,890. 

Health & Welfare Risk Pool 

PURMS provides health and welfare insurance coverage for the employees of each of its members 
participating in the Health & Welfare Risk Pool (H&W Pool) in accordance with the terms of the 
SIA and the terms of each member’s respective coverage booklet provided to its employees. The 
H&W Pool was established as one of PURMS’ risk pools effective March 31, 2000. 

Under the H&W assessment formula, each month, each member of the H&W Pool is assessed for 
(a) the cost the H&W Pool incurred during the preceding month for the H&W claims for such
member’s employees; and (b) for such member’s share of Shared H&W Costs. Shared H&W Costs
are administrative expenses incurred by the H&W Pool, premiums for stop-loss insurance, PPO
charges, and Shared H&W Claims.

The exposure of each H&W Pool Member to the H&W Claims Costs of its employees is limited 
by two different stop-loss points. The first is established annually by the Excess Stop-Loss 
Insurance that the H&W Pool acquires and maintains for its members. For 2016 the H&W Pool 
Individual Stop Loss Point was $275,000 per employee and the H&W Pool Aggregate Stop Loss 
Point was $16,792,611 for the combined H&W Claims Costs of the employees of members of the 
H&W Pool. 
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As of December 31, 2016 reserves of $381,773, $141,995, and $32,896 for prescription drug, 
dental and vision benefits respectively was set aside by the Administrator of the pool to cover eight 
(8) weeks of program expenses.

Each of PURMS risk pools is audited annually by the State Auditor’s Office. In addition, as 
required by State regulations, PURMS provides quarterly financial reports to the State Risk 
Manager reflecting the claims and administrative expenses of the Risk Pools. Bi-annually, the 
State Risk Manager performs its own audit of PURMS’ risk pools.  

There has been no reduction in insurance coverage from the previous year and there have been no 
settlements in excess of the District’s insurance coverage in any of the three preceding years. 

8. OTHER DISCLOSURES

Accounting and Reporting Changes - Implementation of New Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Pronouncements 

The District implemented GASB 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application.  This statement 
provides guidance for determining a fair value measurement for financial reporting purposes and 
requires the application of fair value to certain investments, in order to promote comparability of 
government financial statements.  Although not applicable to the District, the standard expands the 
level of disclosure for fair value methodology in the notes to the financial statements.  The standard 
also changes the recorded value of contributed capital assets from fair value to acquisition value.   
The District implemented GASB 76, The Heirarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
for State and Local Governments.  This statement identifies the hierarchy of generally accepted 
accounting principles for governmental financial Reporting and establishes the framework for 
selecting those principles.  
The District implemented GASB 79, Certain External Investment Pools and Pool Participants. 
This statement provides criteria for an external investment pool to qualify for making an election 
to measure all of its investments at amortized cost for financial Reporting purposes, and requires 
pool participants to report using the same criteria.  This standard adds note disclosure requirements 
for the District with regard to pool investments.  
The District implemented GASB 82,   Pension Issues.  This statement amends GASB statements 
No. 67, No. 68 and No. 73 to enhance consistency in the application of financial Reporting 
requirements related to certain pension issues.  This standard made changes to how the District 
reported covered payroll in Required Supplementary Information.   

Prior Period Adjustment 

The District recognized prior period adjustments in the amount of $181,965.  The District 
discovered that they did not record the Other Post Employment Benefit (OPEB) liability of 
$98,361 that existed previous to 2016.  Additionally, the District should have reported a PURMS 
claims liability which existed at December 31, 2015, in the amount of $83,604.   
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ASOTIN COUNTY PUD   

Required Supplementary Information      

Other Post Employment Benefit      

Schedule of Funding Progress      

December 31, 2016

Actuarial 

Valuation 

Date

Actuarial 

Value of 

Assets

Actuarial 

Accrued 

Liability

Unfunded 

Actuarial 

Accrued 

Liabilities Funded Ratio

Covered 

Payroll

UAAL as a 

Percentage 

of Covered 

Payroll

(a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) ( c ) ((b-a)/c)

1/1/2009 -$             114,152$       114,152$       0% 229,497$     50%

1/1/2012 -               138,176         138,176         0% 259,635       53%

1/1/2015 -               164,719         164,719         0% 213,100       77%
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Year
Ended 

June 30,

Employer's 
proportion of 
the net pension 
liability (asset)

Employer's 
proportionate 
share of the net 
pension 
liability

Employer's 
covered 
employee 
payroll

Employer's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability as a percentage 
of covered employee 
payroll

Plan fiduciary net 
position as a 
percentage of the 
total pension 
liability

2016 0.009169% $ 492,418          $ 1,116,898   44.09% 57.03%
2015 0.008853% 463,094          1,014,362   45.65% 59.10%
2014 0.008660% 436,252          962,773      45.31% 61.19%

ASOTIN COUNTY PUD

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
PERS 1

As of June 30
Last 3 Fiscal Years

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -  State Sponsored Plans
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Year 
Ended 

June 30,

Employer's 
proportion of 
the net pension 
liability (asset)

Employer's 
proportionate 
share of the net 
pension 
liability

Employer's 
covered 
employee 
payroll

Employer's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability as a percentage of 
covered employee payroll

Plan fiduciary net 
position as a 
percentage of the 
total pension 
liability

2016 0.011734% $ 590,798          $ 1,116,898   52.90% 85.82%
2015 0.011428% 408,329          1,014,362   40.25% 89.20%
2014 0.011149% 225,362          962,773      23.41% 93.29%

ASOTIN COUNTY PUD

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
PERS 2/3

As of June 30
Last 3 Fiscal Years

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -  State Sponsored Plans
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Year 
Ended 

December 
31,

Statutorily or 
contractually 
required 
contributions

Contributions in relation 
to the statutorily or 
contractually required 
contributions

Contribution 
deficiency 
(excess)

Covered 
employer 
payroll

Contributions as 
a percentage of 
covered 
employee 

2016 $ 54,691 $ (54,691) $ -               $ 1,146,569 4.77%
2015 43,205 (43,205) -               974,637 4.43%
2014 44,007 (44,007) -               1,069,473 4.11%

ASOTIN COUNTY PUD

Schedule of Employer Contributions
PERS 1

As of December 31
Last 3 Fiscal Years

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - State Sponsored Plans
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Year Ended 
December 31,

Statutorily or
contractually 
required 
contributions

Contributions in 
relation to the 
statutorily or 
contractually required 

Contribution 
deficiency 
(excess)

Covered 
employer 
payroll

Contributions as
a percentage of 
covered 
employee 

2016 $ 71,431 $ (71,431) $ - $ 1,146,569 6.23%
2015 55,388 (55,388) - 974,637 5.68%
2014 54,491 (54,491) - 1,069,473 5.10%

ASOTIN COUNTY PUD

Schedule of Employer Contributions
PERS 2/3

As of December 31
Last 3 Fiscal Years

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - State Sponsored Plans
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Note 1: Information Provided

Note 2: Significant Factors

Note 3: Covered payroll

Covered payroll has been retrospectively presented in accordance with GASB 82, Pension 
Issues. Covered payroll now includes all payroll on which a contribution is based.  In prior 
reports, Plan 1 UAAL covered payroll was included for plans other than PERS 1. 

There were no changes of benefit terms, significant changes in the employees covered under the 
benefit terms or in the use of different assumptions. 

ASOTIN COUNTY PUD
Notes to Required Supplemental Information - Pension

As of December 31
Last Three Fiscal Years

GASB 68 was implemented for the year ended December 31, 2015, therefore there is no data 
available for years prior to 2014.
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ABOUT THE STATE AUDITOR’S OFFICE  

The State Auditor's Office is established in the state's Constitution and is part of the executive 

branch of state government. The State Auditor is elected by the citizens of Washington and 

serves four-year terms. 

We work with our audit clients and citizens to achieve our vision of government that works for 

citizens, by helping governments work better, cost less, deliver higher value, and earn greater 

public trust. 

In fulfilling our mission to hold state and local governments accountable for the use of public 

resources, we also hold ourselves accountable by continually improving our audit quality and 

operational efficiency and developing highly engaged and committed employees. 

As an elected agency, the State Auditor's Office has the independence necessary to objectively 

perform audits and investigations. Our audits are designed to comply with professional standards 

as well as to satisfy the requirements of federal, state, and local laws. 

Our audits look at financial information and compliance with state, federal and local laws on the 

part of all local governments, including schools, and all state agencies, including institutions of 

higher education. In addition, we conduct performance audits of state agencies and local 

governments as well as fraud, state whistleblower and citizen hotline investigations.  

The results of our work are widely distributed through a variety of reports, which are available 

on our website and through our free, electronic subscription service.  

We take our role as partners in accountability seriously, and provide training and technical 

assistance to governments, and have an extensive quality assurance program. 

Contact information for the State Auditor’s Office  

Public Records requests PublicRecords@sao.wa.gov 

Main telephone (360) 902-0370

Toll-free Citizen Hotline (866) 902-3900

Website www.sao.wa.gov 
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http://www.sao.wa.gov/investigations/Pages/FraudProgram.aspx
http://www.sao.wa.gov/investigations/Pages/Whistleblower.aspx
http://www.sao.wa.gov/investigations/Pages/CitizenHotline.aspx
http://www.sao.wa.gov/Pages/default.aspx
https://portal.sao.wa.gov/saoportal/Login.aspx
mailto:PublicRecords@sao.wa.gov
file:///C:/Users/cameronl/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/P7TI2Y9E/www.sao.wa.gov
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